

Serial No.03
Supp. List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 24 of 2026

Date of Order: 05.02.2026

Shri. Franky Syngkli

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Ms. A.Kharshiing, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H.Abraham, GA for R 1 & 3.

Heard Ms. A.Kharshiing, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. H.Abraham, learned GA is present and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents No. 1 & 3.

Notice to issue to the respondent No. 2 within three days.

It appears that this is yet another matter concerning freezing of account by the concerned Bank. In the instant case, it is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that inspite of legal notice dated 21-11-2025, and also an application before the banking Ombudsman, the writ petitioner has not been afforded with any information, or reason as to why his account had been frozen since October, 2025.

List this matter on 25-02-2026 for further orders.

Judge

Meghalaya
05.02.2026
"Samantha PS"